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Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2405 Evergreen Park Drive SW Kathy McCrary
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B. Seth Bailey Olympia, Washington 98502 Paige Lemcke
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November 24, 2003 e

Ms. Carole J. Washburn, Executive Secretary
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 South Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: YCOM Networks, Inc. — Petition for Temporary Suspension of
Wireline to Wireless Number Portability Obligations

Dear Ms. Washburn:

Attached are the original and nineteen copies of the above-referenced
Petition. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/km
Enclosures

cc: Tom Gorman (via e-mail)
Jana Manterola (via e-mail)
Lisa Purdy (via e-mail)
Pat Morse (via e-mail)
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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES
AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Petition for Temporary Suspension of
Wireline to Wireless Number Portability UT-
Obligations Pursuant to Section 251(f)(2) of
the Communications Act of 1934, As
Amended PETITION FOR TEMPORARY SUSPENSION
OF WIRELINE TO WIRELESS NUMBER
PORTABILITY OBLIGATIONS

COMES NOW, YCOM Networks, Inc. (“YCOM”), by and through its attorney of record,
Richard A. Finnigan, attorney at law, and files this Petition for Temporary Suspension of Wireline
to Wireless Number Portability Obligations (the “Petition”) with the Washington Utilities and

Transportation Commission (the “Commission”).

PARTIES

1. YCOM is an incumbent local exchange carrier serving portions of Thurston and Pierce

Counties. YCOM'’s principal place of business is 106 Second Street SE, Yelm, WA 98597.
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JURISDICTION
2. The Commission has jurisdiction to decide this Petition under 47 C.F.R. § 52.20, et seq., 47
U.S.C. § 251(f)(2) and the orders issued by the Federal Communications Commission

(“FCC”) concerning number portability obligations, identified below.

PETITION FOR SUSPENSION
3. Pursuant to Section 251(f)(2) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the “Act”),’
YCOM hereby respectfully requests that the Commission temporarily suspend YCOM’s
obligations to provide “number portability,” as that term is defined by applicable law,” to
requesting Commercial Mobile Radio Service (“CMRS”) providers. As demonstrated
herein, the statutory criteria for the requested suspension are met with respect to this request.
4. Implementing number portability is technically complicated, and requires ensuring that the
proper arrangements are in place for handling end user traffic. Porting numbers to wireless

providers increases this complexity.

L The Company and Pending Intermodal Requests

YCOM is a rural local exchange carrier that provides local exchange and exchange access

See 47 U.S.C. § 251(£)(2).

The Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the “Act”) defines number portability as “the ability of users
of telecommunication services to retain, at the same location, existing telecommunications numbers without impairment
of quality, reliability, or convenience when switching from one telecommunications carrier to another.” 47 U.S.C. §
153 (30) (emphasis added). See also 47 C.F.R. § 52.21(p) (FCC quoting the Act’s “service provider portability”
definition).

2
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services within portions of Thurston and Pierce Counties. Pierce County is located in an MSA that
is among the largest 100 MSAs. Thurston County is not. YCOM serves approximately 13,000
access lines. Of these, only around 1,500 are located in Pierce County. The date for compliance for
Thurston County is May 24, 2004. It is only for the small minority of customers in Pierce County
that YCOM must try to meet the November 24, 2003 date, which it cannot.

YCOM received a request from Sprint PCS on May 23, 2003 and another from Verizon
Wireless on May 28, 2003, to support intermodal portability by November 24, 2003.> The requests
sought portability in YCOM’s switch: YELMWAXADSO. YCOM responded, questioning the
validity of the requests. YCOM received no response from the requesting CMRS carriers with
respect to the questions raised regarding the requests. As further discussed below, YCOM, like the
wireline industry in general, did not understand the request of the CMRS carriers to be a request for

number portability enabling a customer to retain, at the same location, the use of the number.

Accordingly, YCOM did not act further on the requests prior to the November 10, 2003 release of

the Intermodal LNP Order.’

3
4

Copies of the requests are attached as Exhibit 1.

Copies of the correspondence sent to the wireless carriers are attached as Exhibit 2.

> In the Matter of Telephone Number Portability: CTIA Petition for Declaratory Ruling on Wireline-Wireless
Porting Issues, CC Docket No. 95-116 (rel. Nov. 10, 2003) (“Intermodal LNP Order”). The FCC has stated that a
carrier facing compliance issues with November 24, 2003 deadline may seek extension by filing a request for waiver.
ID. at para. 30
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IL. Waiver is Warranted on the Basis of YCOM’s Compliance with Section 52.23(e)
Criteria

YCOM is and has been fully aware of its obligation established by Section 251(b)(2) of the
Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the “Act”) with respect to the implementation of LNP;
it is likewise aware of the FCC’s Section 252 Subpart C rules regarding number portability and,
specifically, implementation requirements. Prior to the receipt of the requests for number
portability from the requesting CMRS carriers, YCOM had received no other requests for number
portability, and, accordingly, had no basis for expending limited resources on the deployment of
number portability. Given the set of circumstances surrounding the FCC’s implementation of
intermodal number portability, YCOM has acted and continues to act in good faith to comply with
the FCC’s requirements. In compliance with Section 52.23(e), YCOM sets forth the following
information:

A. Section 52.23(e)(1): The Facts Demonstrate why YCOM is Unable to Meet the
FCC’s Deployment Schedule

YCOM utilizes a Class 5 switch manufactured by a nationally-recognized equipment
vendor. The switch contains software to perform number portability. While the switch has this
software, it has had no requests for wireline to wireline porting. YCOM has not developed any of
the back office systems and processes to be able to accept a request for porting and fulfill that
request. It was not possible given the November 10, 2003 date of the FCC’s Intermodal LNP Order
to meet a November 24, 2003 date. In addition, YCOM is not technically able to comply with what

appear to be the requirements of the Intermodal LNP Order with respect to the transport of and
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“rating”® of calls to-a number ported to a wireless carrier. See also Sections III and IV, infra.

As aresult of the logistic realities, YCOM has, in good faith, determined that it is not able to
meet the November 24™ deadline.

B. Section 52.23(e)(2): A Detailed Explanation of the Activities that the Carrier

has Undertaken to Meet the Implementation Schedule Prior to Requesting an
Extension of Time

In good faith, YCOM attempted to meet the implementation schedule prior to requesting an
extension of time. Prior to the issuance of the Intermodal LNP Order, YCOM received either no
answer or a non-responsive answer to its inquiries from the requesting wireless providers, or
received generic documents regarding service level arrangements.

As discussed, prior to the issuance of the Intermodal LNP Order, YCOM, like other
similarly situated carriers in general, did not take additional action to impl.ement number portability
because of the understanding that the CMRS carriers’ requests exceeded the FCC’s expectations
and the statutory requirements set forth in the Act.” After the issuance of the Intermodal LNP
Order, YCOM has proceeded with good faith efforts toward the implementation of number
portability. Additional inquiries to the requesting wireless providers have been undertaken and

YCOM is working to ensure the necessary arrangements are being made to implement intermodal

number portability.

Local exchange carriers do not “rate” their local exchange services.

YCOM, like other carriers, was hesitant to incur LNP expenses prior to a final determination by the FCC in the
event that the FCC ruling could have obviated the need for such an expenditure, thus rendering it an imprudently
incurred cost.

7
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C. Section 52.23(e)(3): An Identification of the Particular Switches for Which the
Extension is Requested

The particular switch for which the extension is requested is YELMWAXADSO.

D. Section 52.23(e)(4): The Time in Which the Carrier Will Complete Deployment
in the Affected Switches

YCOM will labor to complete deployment in the affected switches by May 24, 2004.
YCOM notes that its implementation schedule is dependent upon coordination and testing between
it and the requesting wireless provider. Since the CMRS providers do not directly interconnect with
YCOM, it appears that testing will necessarily involve Qwest, the transport provider. Adding
another entity to the test will undoubtedly delay and lengthen the testing period. YCOM also
remains concerned that technical compliance with the directives of the Intermodal LNP Order
regarding the treatment of calls from YCOM'’s network to a number ported to a wireless carrier is
not technically feasible in the absence of the deployment of a physical connection of the wireless
carrier to YCOM’s network.®

E. Section 52.23(e)(5): A Proposed Schedule with Milestones for Meeting the
Deployment Date

YCOM will provide the Commission with quarterly progress reports during the period
within which the extension is provided. Those reports will provide the Commission with all

relevant progress and a summary of the steps taken and to be taken regarding YCOM?s ability to

8 The relief requested herein, however, is limited to the request for a temporary waiver of the implementation

time in order to afford YCOM the time necessary to properly implement intermodal number portability. YCOM
anticipates that the FCC will subsequently address the general deployment concerns regarding calls to a ported number
in other proceedings, and respectfully reserves the right to seek additional relief to the extent necessary to ensure its full
compliance with the FCC’s applicable rules.
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support intermodal porting.

III. ' YCOM’s Request Meets the Requirement of 47 U.S.C. §251(f)(2)

As set forth above, YCOM meets all relevant criteria established in Section 52.23(¢) to
support YCOM’s waiver request. YCOM has set out the Section 52.23(e) criteria in case the
Commission believes that those criteria are applicable. In addition, YCOM believes that it has
satisfied the requirements under 47 U.S.C. §251(f)(2) for a waiver from the porting requirements
contained in 47 U.S.C. §251(b). Specifically, YCOM believes that the standard that is applicable
for a waiver under Section 251(f)(2) in this case is set forth in Section 251(2)(a)(iii). Under that
standard, if the request imposes a requirement that is technically infeasible and a waiver is
consistent with the public interest, convenience and necessity, the request may be granted.

As set forth in this Petition, because the porting software has never been used, it has not
been tested with the wireless carriers, the support systems are not in place and for the other reasons

set forth in this Petition, it is technically infeasible to meet the November 24, 2003 deadline.

IV. Additional Facts Supporting YCOM’s Request for Waiver

YCOM respectfully submits that additional support for the requested waiver is found within
the context of YCOM’s good faith approach to its porting obligations.

YCOM, like most providers of wireline local exchange services, did not expect that its
statutory obligation to provide number portability extended to a CMRS request for number

portability under the existing Part 52 rules unless the requesting CMRS carrier confirmed that the
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number would be used by the telecommunications user “at the same location” where the customer
used the number prior to portability.” The record before the FCC prior to the Intermodal LNP
Order bears out the existence of this general industry understanding.

In hindsight, YCOM also took misplaced comfort in the public statements from FCC
decision-making staff that the issues regarding intermodal porting would be resolved well in
advance of the November 24, 2003 deadline. In responding to questions regarding FCC aétion on
pending issues regarding number portability, John Muleta, Chief of the FCC’s Wireless
Telecommunications Bureau stated, “We’ll do it soon.... We’ve said that we will address it well in
advance of the Nov. 24 LNP deadline.”!! As late as October 7, 2003, the FCC likewise made clear
that its decisions to date did not address intermodal porting issues:

[W]e do not here address the issues related to wireline-wireless porting. Issues associated

with wireline-wireless porting will be addressed in a separate item, and we affirm that none

of the actions taken here today bind the Commission in any way in taking future action on
the implementation of wireline-wireless porting. 2

As the totality of the circumstances demonstrate, YCOM acted in good faith in response to

? 47 U.S.C. §153(30).

10 See, e.g., Comments of CTIA, CC Docket No. 95-116, filed May 13, 2003 at 5; Comments of United States
Cellular Corporation, CC Docket No. 95-116, filed February 26, 2003 at 4; Comments of Verizon Wireless, CC Docket
No. 95-116, filed June 13, 2003; Comments of Cingular Wireless, LLC, CC Docket No. 95-116, filed June 13, 2003 at
25; Comments of AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., CC Docket No. 95-116, filed on June 24, 2003 at 1. In fact, the
Intermodal LNP Order, prior FCC actions, and public statements from FCC decision-making personnel demonstrate the
Commission’s awareness of this general understanding. See e.g., Intermodal LNP Order at para. 1; the Commission’s
Daily Digest announcing the issuance of the Intermodal LNP Order states: “FCC CLEARS WAY FOR LOCAL
NUMBER PORTABILITY BETWEEN WIRELINE AND WIRELESS CARRIERS.” The existence of uncertainty,
confusion and the need for clarification was well known and understood.

t “FCC Officials Press Wireless Firms to Move Ahead on LNP Deployment,” TR Daily, Sept. 8, 2003 ed.
(emphasis added).

12 In the Matter of Telephone Number Portability — Carrier Requests for Clarification of Wireline-Wireless
Porting Issues: Memorandum Opinion and Order, CC Docket No. 95-116, FCC 03-237 at para. 21 (rel. Oct. 7, 2003).

Law Office of

PETITION FOR SUSPENSION OF WIRELINE Richard A. Finnigan
TO WIRELESS NUMBER PORTABILITY 2405 Evergreen Park Dr. SW
OBLIGATIONS - 8 Suite B-1

Olympia, WA 98502
(360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

the number portability request of the CMRS carrier, and had a reasonable basis to await the FCC’s
directives. YCOM held a reasonable good faith expectation that the uncertainty and associated
issues surrounding the matter of intermodal porting would be resolved in sufficient time to permit
YCOM to deploy intermodal number portability within a time frame consistent with the six month
period established in the FCC’s rules.

Because of the acknowledged uncertainty throughout the industry regarding the intermodal
portability issues, and the FCC’s promised direction, YCOM had no expectation that a strict reading
of the FCC’s anticipated decision could possibly require YCOM to support intermodal porting by
November 24, 2003.

There are also a number of technical issues that must be addressed before local number
portability can occur. As part of its network, YCOM uses a nationally-recognized switch vendor
(“Vendor”). The mere presence of Class 5 licensed software to perform LNP, however, does not
prepare the switch for full LNP functionality. In addition to Class 5 switch LNP preparation,
YCOM must complete an extensive application process with the North American Numbering Plan
Administrator NPAC (Number Portability Administration Center) in order to be approved to enter
the porting environment with access to the database. SS7/STP vendor contractual arrangements for
performing Service Order Activation (“SOA”) must be negotiated and executed prior to making any
Class 5 switch LNP activation. Once the SS7/STP contracts are in place for all of the SS7/STP and
SOA functions previously listed, formal SS7/STP Service Order Forms must be submitted to all
parties in the SS7/STP messaging and transaction path to establish proper routing throughout the

SS7/STP fabric. SS7/STP network based LNP service activation work efforts cannot begin until
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formal submission and acceptance of the Service Order Activation forms takes place. Actual
SS7/STP LNP network activation then takes at least 60 days to be completed, followed by formal
testing throughout the local and SS7/STP networks.

Other processes that must be addressed coincident with and completed prior to activation
include establishing a SOA interface; and modification of existing Service Order Provisioning and
Audit systems, Plant Record systems and directory number assignment/aging/utilization
applications, and billing systems applications.

Depending upon network trunk configurations and connectivity requirements, it is highly
probable newly defined trunk groups and/or augmented trunk group capacity may be required
impacting both Class 5 switch and transport network elements. This carries with it the potential for
network build-outs requiring both extended time periods and funding to provide. As it relates to
other inter-connecting carriers, any incoming call not already subjected to an LNP query [otherwise
known as Default Routing by the N-1 carrier] will require an LNP database query to determine
where the call must be terminated or rerouted. In the event Default Routing by the N-1 carrier
exists, appropriate Class 5 switch translations and AMA support, billing and CABS systems
modifications, and formal tariffs must be established/filed to enable proper routing, recording,
billing and compensation for performing Default Routing on the behalf of the N-1 carrier.

Moreover, there are a number of unresolved implementation problems yet to be identified
and resolved. For example, YCOM does not know how routing, rating and recording of the end
user traffic related to any number porting will be achieved, let alone the full extent of the “back

office” functions that will be required (including data storage and processing) to implement such a
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requirement properly. For all of the reasons provided above, YCOM is not technically capable of

meeting the November 24 deadline.

V. Conclusion

As demonstrated by its actions, YCOM has not shirked its obligation to respond to a bona
fide request to implement number portability. YCOM acted prudently prior to the Commission’s
provision of direction in the Intermodal LNP Order. YCOM did not ignore any request for number
portability. The CMRS providers did not respond to requests for further information from YCOM.
Subsequent to the provision of direction by the FCC provided in the Intermodal LNP Order, YCOM
has undertaken efforts to deploy number portability.'?

As demonstrated above, and in the context of the totality of the circumstances leading up to
the issuance of the Intermodal LNP Order, YCOM has demonstrated that it meets the Section
52.23(e) criteria to support its request for waiver and extension of the November 24, 2003 number
portability implementation date. YCOM respectfully submits that a grant of this request under these
specific facts and circumstances is consistent with the standards of Section 52.23(¢) and meets the
requirements for a waiver under 47 U.S.C. §251(f)(2)."

For the reasons stated herein, YCOM requests that the Commission grant it until May 24,

2004, with respect to its obligations to support intermodal porting as provided for in the FCC’s

13 Factually, no requesting carrier has indicated to YCOM an actual specific intent to port a number on November

24,2003. YCOM will contact the requesting carriers regarding this waiver request, and offer to work toward a mutual
coordination of deployment.

1 47U.S.C. §154()).
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Intermodal LNP Order.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this 24th day of November, 2003.

RI@HARD A. FINNIG , WSBA #6443
Attorney for YCOM N orks Inc.
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Sprint PCS

6580 Sprint Parkway

Mailstop: KSOPHW0516-5B360
Overland Park, KS 66251

(913) 794-9486

fromig0] @sprintspectrum.com

May 16, 2003

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed is the Bonafide Request Form (BFR) as required by the FCC mandate (CC Docket 95-
116) to request deployment of long term Local Number Portability. CMRS providers are
required to provide LNP by November 24, 2003. This BFR is being sent in anticipation of that
date. Please note the effective date requested reflects this requirement.

Please feel free to contact me at the numbers and email address provided above. Alternatively,
you may contact Jeff Adrian at phone number (407) 622-4170 or at email address:

jadria0l @sprintspectrum.com if you need assistance.

Simcerely,

Fawn Romig

Industry Compliance and Operational Network Support
Numbering Solutions

Enclosure

Sprint Spectrum L.P 5 = Sprint.
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Bonafide Request Form (BFR

Purpose: This form is used to request deployment of long-term Local Number Portability as defined in the FCC mandates

(cc

Docket 95-116). Specifically, this form requests that ALL codes be opened for portability within the Metropolitan Statistical
Area and wireline switch CLLI codes designated below. This form may be used for both wireless and wireline requests.

TO (RECIPIENT):

OCN: 2453
Company Name:  YCOM NETWORKS, INC.
Contact Name: SANDRA HANSON
Contact’s Address:

PO BOX 593

YELM wa 98597
Contact's Phone: 360-458-454)

TIMING:

Date of Regquest: May 23, 2003
Receipt Confirmation Due By: June 9, 2003
Effective Date: November 24, 2003

Designated Wireline Switch CLLI Codes:
Ist CLLI: RANRWAXARSI

2nd CLLI: YELMWAXADSO
3rd CLLI:

Designated Metropolitan Statistical Areas (MSAs):

FROM (REQUESTORY):

Company Name: Sprint PCS
Contact Name: Fawn Romig
Contact's Address: 580 Sprint Parkway

Mailstop: KSOPHW0516-5B360
Overland Park. KS 66210

Contact's Email: fromig01 @sprintspectrum.com

Contact's Fax: (913) 523-8333
Contact’s Phone: (913) 794-9486
4th CLLI:

Sth CLLI:

6th CLLI:

Note: MSAs refer to the U.S, Census Bureau MSAs. These may differ from the MSAs as separately defined by the wircless or wireline industries.

MSA_NAME:
Olympia, WA

Actions Required of the Recipient:

1. Within 10 days of receipt, provide confirmation to the requestor that this form bas been received.
2. For all currently released codes, and those to be relcased at any future time, within the designated U.S. Censas Bureau MSAs
and wireline switeh CLLI codes (where applicable), open all for porting within the LERG.

3. For all curently released codes, and those to be relessed at any future time, within the designated U.S. Census Bureaw MSAs
and wireline switch CLLI codes (where upplicable), open all for porting within the NPAC (Number Portability Administration

Center).

4. Ensure that al) switches handling codes within the desighated MSAs are Local Number Portability capable.

Monday, May i2, 2003

BFR Checklist Form v04 §20204.doc
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_L ®
August 25, 2003

SANDRA HANSON
YCOM NETWORKS, INC.
PO BOX 593

YELM, WA 98597

Dear SANDRA,

In July, 2002, the FCC mandated that all carriers in the top one hundred (100) Metropolitan Statistical Areas (or MSAs)
implement Wireless Local Number Portability (WLNP) by November 24, 2003. Pursuant to this FCC mandate, Sprint
PCS (SPCS) has identified you as a potential Trading Partner. As such, SPCS would like to exchange the necessary
information to allow porting to be tested and placed into production between us on November 24, 2003. In addition,
SPCS is willing o negotiate an Operating Agreement with you as 2 means of finalizing a mutnally acceptable
porting arrangement on a separate schedule and through a different mechanism.

The enclosure contains SPCS’s contact and connectivity information needed to initiate porting, SPCS requests
that you provide your contact and connectivity information and return same within ten (10) business days.
Please retarm to Peter Jacklin or Hal Weintrub, via FAX (as detailed below). If youn prefer email correspondence,
please contact either individual for a “soft copy” of the file.

The individuals responsible for exchanging Trading Partner porting information and who will be contacting you in the

near future are:
Peter Jacklin --0r-- Hal) Weintrub
Phone: (913) 307-7356 Phone: (913) 307-7379
FAX: (913)307-7447 FAX: (913)307-7447
jackl01 rintspectmm.com hweint01 rintspectrum.com

The contact to initiate negotiations of an Operating Agreement between our companies is:

Jack Weyforth
Phore: (913) 315-9591
FAX: (913)794-0720

jweyfo0} @sprintspectrum.com

In general, SPCS follows industry guidelines for Wireless-to-Wireless and Wireless-to-Wireline porting. This includes
industry-standard modes of connectivity, forms, form versions, and business rules.

Thank you very much and we look forward 10 establishing a porting relationship with you.

Sincerely,

Manager, Cérrier & Interconnection Management
6450 Sprint Parkway

KSOPHN0212-2A411

Overland Park, KS 66251

Encl:  Trading Partner Profile for Porting
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Trading Partner Profile for Porting between Sprint and <T rading Partner>
Item Sprint <Trading Partner>
Effective Date -
Primary contact name Poning Center B
Contact description Porting Center
. | Phone pumber #1 Thd
C Phone number #2 B
D [FAX number 813-273-3405 (will change 5Q03)
T Emai) address
A Olhu’
C “Note: The primary contact is also assumed 10 be the first point of contact for profile Llnngeb
T Secondary contact name Netwuork Operations Center
Contact description Network Operations Center
Phone number #) 800-892-2888
Phone number #2 813-273-3440
FAX number . 813-273-3570
Email addresy Netops@isicomiections.com
Qther . Hotline@tsiconnectipns, com .
ltem | Sprint l <Trading Partner>
.. Common ...
Operating Company No. (OCN) | See following Jist of OCNs
Administrative OCN 6664
Wireless or Wircling Wireless or Wireline
Holiday Days (mun/dd/yy) Standard NPAC holiday schedule
Holiday time bepmn (hhinm) 17:00 EST on busincss day before
Holiday tune end (hh:min) 8:00 EST on business day aficr
.. for Test....
O Mervice Provider 1D (SPID) Primary: 9990, Secondary: 7778 o
P [LSMS sPID 7777 -
R LSR Version ID Indusury supported, prefer LSOG §
N FOC Version 1D Industry supported, prefer LSOG S
f,- WICIS Version 1D 2.0
1 Time Zone {(PST, MST, CST, EST) | CST
o Business days (Sun, Mon, etc.) Monday through Fnday n
N | Business day begin (hh:mm) 7:00 CST
s | Busingss day end (hhimm) 16:00 CST )
.. for Production ...
Service Provider ID (SPID) 6664 e
LSMS SPID 0661
JSR Version 1D ) Industry supporied, prefer LSOG § "
FOC Version 1D j industry supported, prefer LSOG §
~WICIS Veision 1D 2.0
Tum Zone (PS), MST, CST.EST) | CST L N
“Business days (Sun, Mon.cte)) | 247 except NPAC mainenance )
Buginess day begin (hh: mm) hoarrs
Business day cnd lhh mm)_ B ]

Trading Puriner Profike for Porung version #4.1 doe

page [ of 5
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Item |

Sprint

| <Trading Partner>

... for Test ...

Porting Method: Primary,
Secondary, N/A

Current, Telcordia SMG 4.0 & 4.1,
Future = SMG 4.2 (~Sep, 2003)

ICP Package/Application
(“send 10™)

SMG 4.0/4.2: 205.174.182,182
SMG 4.1: 205.174.188.227

ICP Physical Server
(“recejve from™)

SMG 4.0/4.2: 205.174.182.180
SMG 4.1: 205.174.188.229

Failover ICP Server

SMG 4.0/14.2: 205.174.182.178
SMG4.1: 205.174.188.228

SOA Application SMG 4.0/4.2: 205.174.182.181
SMG 4.1: 205.174,188.226
SOA Server SMG 4.0/4.2: 205.174.182.178

SMG 4.1: 205.)74.188.228

Failover SOA Server

SMG 4.0/4.2: 205.174.182.180
SMG 4.1: 205.174.188.229

Application Port Information

29990 (setup as “2” + SPID)

Nammng Service / TOR Static 1P (or N/A)

DLCI N/A

I.DAP Provider N/A

Secunity Requircmenes N/A

Firewall Requirements Allow TCP and UDP yaffic
SSL Reguircments N/A

Proprietary Requirements N/A

Servige IDL version N/A (Currently at 2.0 77)
Implementation OMG standard Yes

compliant?

... for Test OMG CORBA Standards Supported ...

Vendor

Product Name/Version

OMG CORBA Version

HOP Version

Borland CORBA

... for Production ...

Porting Method: Primary,
Secondary, N/A

Current, Production = SMG 4.0
Furure = SMG 4.1 (mid-July)
SMG 4.2 (~October, 2003)

1CP Package/Application
(“send t0”")

SMG 4.0: 205.174.185.139

ICP Physical Seyver
(*‘receive from™)

SMG 4.0: 205.174.185.237

FaiJover ICP Server

SMG 4.0: 205.174.185.236

SOA Application

SMG 4.0: 205.174.185.138

SOA Server

SMG 4.0: 205.174.185.236

Failover SOA Server

SMG 4.0: 205.174.185.237

Application Port Information

29990 (setup as 2" + SPID)

Naming Service / IOR

Static IP (or N/A)

DLC) . N/A

LDAP Provider N/A

Sceurity Requirements o N/A ]
Security Requiremments _INia -

Firewall Requirements

Allow TCP and UDP traffic

Trading Parmer Profile for Porting version #4.1 doc
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SSL Requirements N/A
Proprictary Requarements N/A -
Service IDL version N/A (Comrently a1 2.0 77)
Implementation OMG standard Yes
compliant?
... for Test OMG CORBA Standards Supported ...
Vendor Product Name/Version OMG CORBA Version HOP Version
Borland CORBA
Item | Sprint | <Trading Partner>

... for Test ...

Porting Method: Primary,
Secondary, N/A
F | FAX number 813-273-3403
A | Backup FAX number Tbd
X
... for Production ..,
Porting Method: Primary,
Secondury, N/A
FAX number Tbd
__} Backup FAX number Tbd
1tem | Sprint | <Trading Partner>
... for Test ...
Porting Mcthod: Primary,
E | Secondary, NA
D | Specific ED] Requirements Tubd or ExchangeLink 27?
I
... for Production ...
Porting Method: Primary.
Secondary. N/A
Specitic EDI Requirements Tbd or ExchangeLink 7??
O | Item | Sprint | <Irading Partner>
L) . ... for Test ...
‘f Porting Mcthod: Primary,
E | sccondary, N/A
R "Other Communication 1M MO Wcbsphere 5.2/5/3
Reguirements Exchange Queuc Name, Queue

Manager, and a channel

... for Production ...

PP

[ Parting Method: Primary.
Sccondury, N/A

Trading Parmer Urofile for Porting version #4.1.doc
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Other Communication
Requircments

IBM MQ Wcebsphere 5.2/5/3
Exchange Que Name, Que
Manager. and a channel

The partics agrce that information contained in the Trading Partner Profile is operational
in nature and subject to change. The parties agree to make every effort to give the other

party 30 days notice of any changes to its mformation.

Sprint OCNs

OCN: OCN: | OCN: OCN: OCN: OCN: OCN: OCN:
4058 4060 4061 4064 4065 4066 4098 4099
6032 6664 6982 440 8441 8442 8443 8444
8445 R446 8447 8448 8449 8450 8451 8452
8453 8454 8455 8456 8457 8458 8459 8460
8461 8462 8463 3564 8566 8567 8568 8570
8571 8572 8574 8375

Trading Parmer Profile for Parting version #4. 1.doc

page 4 of 3
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Information Required for Logging Trouble Tickets

Sprint

[ ]
L
[ ]
*

PCS:

Customer name and organization.

Full description of the issue and expeered resuits.

Steps 1o reproduce the issue and relevant data,

All applicable issue, log, and system files.

Any special circumnstances surrounding the discovery of the issue (e.g., first occurrence or occurred after what
specific event).

Cusiomer’s business impact of problem and suggested priority for resolution,

Trading Partuer:

Customer namc and organization.

¢ Fuli description of the issue and expected results.
¢ Sicps to reproduce the issue and selevant data,
* All applicable issue, Jog, and system files.
®  Any special circumstances surrounding the discovery of the issue (e.g., first accurrence or occurred after what
specific event).
¢ Customer’s business impact of problemn and suggested pnority for resolution.
Porting Validation Standards
Information Required for Port Validation:
Sprint PCS:

Last Name or Business Name
Zip Code
SSNor Tax 1D or Acct. No.

MDN
1f corporate lrable - a password or pin nuinber.
Trading Partner:
Porting Business Rules
Sprint PCS:
« Complex Poits - Sprint PCS will accept only singlc line ports. Multiline ports must be submitted as multiple
single line ports.
= Reseliers — Sprint PCS will accept port requests on behalf of our resellers, however all validation is based on
the resellers' processes.
Trading Partner:
* 1BD
Tradmmg Partner Profile for Porting version #4.1 duc page S of §

P.
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Network Operatlons Support . ver 'm wireless

May 28, 2003
y <5, Verizon Wireless
Interconnection/Numbering/Mandates
Ycom Networks, Inc. 2785 Mitchell Drive MS 7-1
PO Box 593 . Walinut Creek, CA 94598

Yelm, WA 98597

Aftn: Sandra Hanson,

Consistent with the rules of the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC"), on
November 24, 2003, Verizon Wireless will begin competitive porting by offering customers local
number portability (* LNP" #7 The FCC sought to simplify the task of tdentlfynng the switches in each
MSA in which number portability is deployed and to facilitate competitive entry The FCC's rules
require local exchange carriers to make available, upon request by any interested party, a fist of their
switches for which provisioning of number portability has been requested (and therefore provnded&
and a list of their switches for which provisioning of number portability has not been requested
Verizon Wireless requires only a list of switches and NPA-NXX codes for which provisioning of LNP
has not been requested.

Verizon Wireless has simplified this request by attaching a form containing a list of switches
and codes for your review. This list was derived by using the LERG and comparing it to Verizon
Wireless’s licensed service areas. The list identifies the switch CLLI and NPA-NXX codes that
Verizon Wireless believes are not yet LNP capable. Please review and update the attached form,
making any necessary changes or additions to the list regarding switches and codes that have not
been marked portable. Please indicate the date by which the switch and codes will be LNP
capable Any comments can be made in the column provided on the form.

Verizon Wireless requests that you review, update and return the attached form to the
undersigned contact within 10 days of receipt. Please call the undersigned with any questions or

concems.
Linda Godfrey
Verizon Wirgless

interconnection, Numbering and Mandates
925-279-6570

Enclosures

B Secd47CFR. §5231
s Local Number Portability, First Memorandum Opinion and order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Red.
7236, 1959-66 (1997).

i Id. at 164; 47 C.F.R. § 52.23(b)(2)ii).
20 The timeframes for conversion to LNP of any additional switches are governed by the FCC’s rules and
range from 30 days to 180 days, depending upon the stats of the switches(i.¢,, equipped remote, hardware
capable, capable switches requiring hardware, and non-capable). 47 C.F.R. § 52.23 (b)(2)(iv)(A-D).
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Bonafide Request Form (BFR)

Purpose:

The purpose of this letter is to request the deployment of long-term Local Number Portability as defined by the
FCC. Specifically, this form requests that ALL codes serving the Metropolitan Statistical Areas be opened for
portability in the LERG and the NPAC and ALL switches serving these areas are LNP capable.

Note: MSAs refers to the identified U.S. Census Bureau MSAs for 2000. These may differ from the MSAs as
separately defined by the wireless or wireline industries. In those instances where no MSA has been identified,
please reference Rate Center to ensure switches and NPA-NXXs serving those areas are opened for porting.

TO (RECIPIENT): FROM (REQUESTORY):

If LERG contact info is
incorrect, please change below.}}

ﬁompany ; Company Name: Celico Partnership d/b/a
ame: Verizon Wireless
Contact Name: Contact Name: Linda Godfrey
Contact’s Address: Contact’s Address: 2785 Mitchell Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Contact's Building 7-1, 7111G
Email:

Contact's Email:
Contact’s Fax:

Linda.Godfrey@Verizonwireless.com

Contact’s Fax: 925.279-6621

Contact's Phone:

Contact's Phone: 925-279-6570

Timing:

Date of Request: May 19, 2003

Receipt Confirmation

Due By: May 29, 2002 (Due no later than 10 days after the date of the requsst.)
Effective Date: November 24, 2003 or May 24, 2004 pursuant to the FCC rules
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Wireline Bonafide Request form (BFR) for Local Number Portability Ycom Networks,
Inc. Nonportable NPA-NXXs and CLLIs

' a
uw = Date NPA- 3
F A NXX &
8 x marked w Date
S |sT]| RATE CNTR |8 INPA|NXX| Portable | cComments | @ SWITCH Portable |Comments
EOC WA |RAINIER N _|360 446 - _|RANRWAXARS1
EOC_|WA |YELM N [360 [458 -_|vELMWAXADSO
EOC |WA |[YELM N ]360 |894 - |YELMWAXBRS0
EOC |WA [YELM N 360 400 -] YELMWAXADSO

. Page 3 of 3
Data gathered from the April 2003 LERG. Date created: May 15, 2003
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Veriyonvirciess

September 5, 2003

YCOM

Sandra Hanson
PO Box 593
Yelm, WA 98597

Re: Bona Fide Request for Number Portability (“BFR”)

Dear Sandra Hanson,

Verizon Wireless has upgraded all of its switches for wireless number portability and plans to offer
customers the ability to port in our mutual overlapping service areas, as required by the FCC’s rules.
Previously, Verizon Wireless mailed a bona fide request for number portability to your company, consisting
of a cover letter and an attached industry-developed bona fide request form. The BFR was intended to ensure
that consumers can enjoy the benefits of competitive porting among wireless and wiretine carriers, where
requested byssa competing carrier, by November 24, 2003, or a subsequent timeframe as outlined by the
FCC’s rules.

Verizon Wireless requested information designed to determine: (1) where porting is currently
available; and most importantly, (2) where and when porting would bc available in additional switches not
currently porting capable. To this end, Verizon Wircless provided specific information regarding, among
other things, the targeted rate center, NPA-NXX codes and the swirtch CLLJ.

Verizon Wireless does not accept your response rejecting its BFR, Verizon Wireless hereby renews
its original request with the same effective date triggered by that request. Specifically, Verizon Wireless
rejects the following arguments offered by your company and/or other companies that the BFR must be
predicated on:

s Negotiating an interconnection agreement or a traffic exchange agreement. The LNP rules do not
include such a requirement. Service Provider LNP is merely a service that allows customers to
retain their telephone number in the same location when switching providers and does not change
cxisting network configurations for call rating and routing. No interconnection or traffic exchange
agreement js necessary and more importantly, is not required. Verizon Wirelcss is willing to
negotiate a service level agreement (“SLA™) or other document to govern the porting activity and is
in the process of contacting carriers for that purpose.

¢ Resolution of pending issues before the FCC regarding rate center issues, local network
configurations, porting intervals, and any other remaining operational issues. Although Verizon
Wireless believes that these issues will be resolved well before the November 24, 2003 deadline for
wireless portability, resolution is not required for issuance of the BFR and compliance is not
excused during the FCC's deliberations.

Verizon Wireless expects that you will comply with the FCC’s rules and honor its BFR when customers seek
to port their numbers 10 Verizon Wireless on or after November 24, 2003, Verizon Wireless will pursue all
legal or enforcement remedies before the FCC if your company refuses to provide LNP with Verizon
Wireless on or after November 24, 2003 deadline.

3 M M'
Bonnie Petti
Network Operations Headquarters Staff

cc: John T. Scott, Deputy General Counsel
Kraskin Lessee & Cossee. LLC

% The tirmeframes for conversion to LNP of any additional switches are governed by the FCC’s rules

and range from 30 days (o 180 dfxys, dep?rfding upon the status of the switches (i.¢., equipped remote.,

Parduwara Aunshla ~anahla aa.
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Network Operations Support ver'.z on WIféleSS

Verizon Wireless
Intarconnection/Numbering/Mandates
2785 Mitchell Drive MS 7-1

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

September 24, 2003

Yeim Tei. Co. Dba Ycom Networks, inc.
105 2Nd Street S.E.
Yelm, WA 98597

Re: Wireline-Wireless Local Number Portability Agreement
Dear Bill Cowlies:
Verizon Wireless would like to establish an Intercamier Communications Process (ICP) for

porting of numbers between Verizon Wireless and Yelm Tel. Co. Dba Ycom Networks, Inc. We
need to reach agreement quickly given the pending FCC deadline.

#

Attached is a proposed service level agreement which we believe will facilitate quick, reliabie,
and seamless porting for our respective customers. :

Please let me know your availability, so that we can set a time for a meeting. Please direct your
response to bur single point of contact, Sharon Caiias, who can be reached at 925-279-6122 or
Sharon.Canas@VerizonWireless.com. | look forward to working with you to develop an efficient
and effective intercarrier porting process between Verizon Wireless and Yelm Tel. Co. Dba
Ycom Networks, Inc. .

Thank you for your immediate attention to our request.

Sincerely,
Bonhnie R. Petti

Executive Director
Network Operations Headquarters Staff

BP:sc

Enclosure
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KRASKIN, LESSE & COSSON, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT Law
TELECOMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT CONSULTAKRTS

2120 L Street, N.W,, Suitz 520 Telephone (207) 206-8890
Washington, D.C. 20037 Telecopier (202) 296-8893

July 16, 2003

VIA E-MAIL & OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Fawn Romig

industry Compliance and Operational Neswork Support, Numbzring Solutions
Sprint PCS

6580 Sprint Paricway

Mailstop: KSOPHWO0516-5B360

Overland Park, Kansas 66210

Dear Ms. Romig:

In our letter dated June 9, 2003, and in subsequent ¢-maile and telephone conversations,
we notified you of over seventy companies represented by thie firm that have received
correspondence from Sprint PCS regarding numbsr portability.’ Having analyzed the generic
letter and sccompanying forms dated May 23, 2003 {coliestivaly, the Sprint PCS “mailings™) seat
to these cornpanies, we guestion whether the mailings constitute a valid request for number
poriability. Moreover, even if the rmailings were sufficient, the Sprint PCS correspondence does
‘ot request gervice provider portability that would ensbie customere of these LECs to retain their
existing telephone numbers “at the same location™ as the Act and FCC Bules pequire.”

The geographic areas specified in the mailings ere Timited to Metropoliten Statistical
Areas {"MSAs™). Twenty-cight of thess compenics, however, oparste wholly outside of any
MSA. Additionally, or forms sent to fourteen of the companies that serve withir MSAs, no
spesific market was indicated.> Accordingly, for these forty-two sompanies, the mailings fail to
identify the “discrete geographic area” &s required by the Fcct .

! An updated list of the com;imies that we represent in this matter is sttached.
I Gee 47 US.C. §153(30); 47 CF.R. § 5221(k).

3 The companies that operate wholly outside of 2ny MSA and ones for which no specific market
was indicated arc specified with an astesisk on the aitached Iigt,

4 See In the Matter of Numbering Resource Optimization; Implementation of the Local
Competition Provisions of the T elecommunications Act of 1996; Telephone Number Portabilty:
Fourth Report and Order in CC Docket No. 99.200 and CC Docket No. 95-116, and Fourth
Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in CC Docket No. 99-200, CC Docket Nos. 99-200, 96-
98, 95-116 (rel. Junc 18, 2003} at pers. 10 (“Requesting telecommunications carriers must
specifically request portability, identify the discrete geographic aree covered by the request, and



Ms. Fawn Romig
July 16, 2003
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Further, in at least two instances, the request was sent to the wrong company” and in
many instances the switch information contained on the forms is incorrest.’ For example, one
company received 2 mailing that identifics the switches of the company’s affiliate rather than the

‘compary's switches.”

The mailing fails to indicate whether Sprint PCS provides service within the companies’
respective LEC service areas. The rules specify that number portability is required only if
requested by “another telecommunications carrier in areas in which that tejecommunications
carrier is operating or plans to operate.” Furthermore, for most of the companics, there is no
local interconnectian in place between Sprint PCS and the LEC, demonstrating the absence of
Sprint PCS” local presence end any indication of its “plans to operate” within the area.

The Act and the FCC have defined the obligation of 2 LEC to provide number portability
that enables the “psers of telecommunication services to retain, g the same Jocation, cxisting
telecommunications numbers without impairment of quality, reliabiisty, or convemnience when
switching from one telccommunications carrier to another.™ If you have facts to indicate that

~ Sprint PCS plans to ensure that the customer retains his/her telephone number “at the same

Srévide & tentative date by which the carrier expects to utilize Aumber ﬁostabiiity b port
prospective customears”).

S Hancock Teiephone Company Jocated in New York received 2 mailing directed o Hancock
Rure! Telephone Cooperative located in Indianz and ComSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
received a mailing directed to Hawidinsville Telephone Company, & company that no longer
exists.

¢ The FCC's orders and rules require local exchange carriers to implement number portability
only “in switches for which another carrier has made & specific request . ... Sez, e.g., dn the
Matter of Telephone Number Portability: First Memorandum Opinion and Order on
Reconsideration, 12 FCC Red 7236, 7273 (1997); 47 C.F.R. § 52.23(c).

' Although the correspondence s addressed to Horry Telephone Cooperative, Inc., the form
specifies switches which belong to an affiliated, but separate company, HTC Communications,
lm_ .

8 47CFR. §5223(c).

® 47 U.S.C. § 153(30) (cmphasis supplied); 47 C.FR. § 52.21(k) (emphasis supplicd). The FCC
has distinguished this “service provider portability” from “location postability,” & much different
form of portability that the FCC has determined is not required by statute. “Location portsbility”
is defined as “the ability of users of telecommunications services to retsin existing
telecommunications numbers without impairment of guality, reliability, or convenience when

moving from one physical location to snother.™ 47 C.F.R. § 52.21(i) (emphasis supplied),
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location” plcase provide us with those facts and we will resvaluate our znalysis of the Sprint PCS
request on the basic of these facts.

While we and our clients recognize that pursusnt to Section 252 of the Act, carriers are
free to “negotiate and enter into 2 binding agreement with the requesting telecommunications
carrier or carriers without regard 1o the standardg set forth in subsections (b) and (¢) of Section
251 "9 our clients at this time has no need of desire to negotiate an agreoment that goss beyond
the standards the FCC has set forth pursuant to Section 251. As noted, the geographic portability
that would result from the Sprint PCS request has not been roquired by the FCC under Section

251.

Aggin, we would be pleased to review sny additional facts Sprint PCS may offer to
demonstrate that its request is niot for geographic number portability.

Sincerely,

e

" 47USC.§ 252(a)(1) |



ATTACHMENT
Updated List of Companies Represented by Kraskin. E.esst & Cosson, LLC in Mintters
Pertaining to Correspondence From Sprint PCS Rer ardippg Number Portability
Anpeust 314, 2003

Advanced Tel, Inc.

Ardmore Telephone Company, Inc.

Armstrong Telephone Company, Inc.

Barry County Telephone Company *

Ben Lomand Rural Telephone Cooperative, Inc. *
Bentleyville Telephone Company

Berkshire Telephone Company **
Brandenburg Telephone Company, Inc. *
Brantley Telephone Company, Inc.

Canby Telephone Association

Cascade Utilities, Inc.

Chautauqua & Erie Telephone Corporation *
Chibardun Telephone Cooperative, Inc. *
-Citizens Telephone Company, Inc. *
Citizens Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

Clay County Rural Telephone Cooperative, Inc.
Clear Lake Independent Telephone Company *
Climax Telephone Company

Coastal Utilities, Inc.

Colorado Valley Telephone Cooperative *
Columbus Grove Telephone Company *
ComSouth Telecommunications, Inc. *
Concord Telephone Company *

Cumby Telephone Cooperative, Inc. **
Deerfield Farmers Telephone Company

East Ascension Telephone Company, LLC
East Otter Tail Teisphone Company *

EATEL »**

Egyptian Telephone Cooperative Association *
Eltensburg Telephone Company

Ellijay Telephone Company *

Empire Telephone Corporation *

Fairpoint Communications, Inc. ***

Farmers and Business Mens Telephone Company *
Fort Mill Telephone Company

Forest City Telecom, Inc. **

Franklin Telephone Company, Inc. *

Fremont Telcom Company *

FreTel Communications, LLC *

FTC Diversified Services, Inc.

Gallatin River Communications

Germantown Telephone Company, Inc. *



GTC Inc. — Alabama ¥*

Hancock Rural Telephone Cooperative
Hancock Telephone Company * v
Heari of lowa Communications Cooperative *
Horry Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

Huxley Communications Cooperative *
Inter-Community Telephone Company, LLC
Lemonweir Valley Telephone Company *
Ligonier Telephone Company *

Livingston Telephone Company

Loutsa Communications, LC *
Madison River Communication:
Marquette- Adams Telephone Cooperative, Inc *

McDonough Telephone Cooperative, Inc. *

MebTel, Inc.
Mid-Century Telephone Co-operative

Mid-Missouri Telephone Company

Mutual Telephone Company of Morning Sun *

Nelson Telephone Cooperative *

Nextgen Telephone Inc. - NY

North Centxal Telephone Cooperative, Inc - ™™

North-Eastern Pennsylvania Telephone Company *

North Pittsburgh Telephone Company

North State Telephone Company dba North State Comrmunications
Orwell Telephone Company

Pantner Communications Cooperative *

Pattersonville Telephone Company

Peoples Mutual Telephone Company

Perry-Spencer Rural Telephone Cooperative, Inc. *

Personal Touck Communications *

Piedmont Rural Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

Piant Telephone Company *

Planters Rural Telephone Cooperative, Inc.

Pokz Lambro Telephone Cooperative, Inc. *

Ringgold Telephone Company

Rio Virgin Telephone Company, Inc.

Rock Hill Telephone Company

Sledge Telephone Company, Inc. *

Smithville Telephone Company, Inc.

State Long Distance Telephone Company *

State Telephone Company

Telepak Networks, Inc.

Telephone Service Company

The Middleburgh Telephone Company

S L2 ]

Attarbment
Page 2
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Tri-County Telephonie Cooperative, Inc. ¥

Trumansburg Telephone Company *

West Kentucky Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. *
West Wisconsin Telcom Cooperative, Inc.

XIT Telecommunications & Technology, Inc. **

YCOM Networks, Inc.

Yeoman Telephone Company, Inc. *

* Request fails to specify a market or specifies 2 market that is not within the company’s service
terntory. '

** Received Information Request but did not receive corraspondence from Fawn Romig
reguesting implementation of number portability.

¥ These companies are holding companies that received Information Requests.



KRASKIN, LESSE & COSSON, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
TELECOMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

2120 L Sireet, N.W., Suite 520 Telephone {262) 296-8890
Washington, D.C. 20037 Telecopier {202) 296-8893 -

Angust 14, 2003

VIA E-MAIL & OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Mr. Jack Weyforth

Manager, Carmrier & Interconnection Management
Sprint PCS

6450 Sprint Parkway

Mailstop: KSOPHN0212-2A411

Overland Park, Kansas 66251

Dear Mr, Weyforth:

Our firm represents several local exchange companies that have received comrespondence
from Sprint PCS seeking “contact end connectivity information needed to initiate porting”
{“Information Request™).! The FCC’s orders and rules require local exchange carriers 1o
implement number portability only “in switches for which another carrier has made & specific
request™ As demonstrated by the attached Letter, the requests for these clients to implement

number portability are being chalienged as to their validity and whether they are in accordance
with ECC rules. Until these matters are resolved, it is unnecessary for these companies o
respond to the Information Request. '

Additionally, as indicated on the Attachment, some companies have received only the
Information: Request. FCC rules require that requests to port must “specifically request
portability” and “identify the discrete geographic ares covered by the request.” 3 Because the
Information Request does not meet these qualifications and fails to demonstrate that it is not
seeking geographic portability, the correspondence does not constitute a valid request.

1 See attached letter to Fewn Romig, Industry Compliance and Operational Network Support,
Numbering Solutions, dated July 16, 2003 (“Letter”) with updated attachment, which was
provided to Ms. Romig on August 13, 2003 (“Attachment”). The Attachment contains z list of
the clients that we represent in this matter.

2 See, e.g., In the Matter of Telephone Number Portability: First Memorandum Opinion and
Order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Red 7236, 7273 (1997); 47 C.F.R. § 52.23(c).

3 See In the Matter of Numbering Resource Optimization; Implementation of the Local
Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Telephone Number Portabilty:
Fourth Report and Order in CC Docket No. $9-200 and CC Docket No. 95-116, and Fowrth
Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in CC Docket No. 99-200, CC Docket Nos. 99-200, 96-

08, 95-116 (rel. June 18, 2003) at para. 10.
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Accordingly, these companies are under ne obligetion to provide information in order to
implement number portability.

Sincerely,

Kraskin, Lesse & Cosson, LLC

cc: Fawn Romig

Attachments
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2120 L Street, N.W
Washington, D.C.

\Y L&

Linda Godfrey

20037

PM;

}

g

02

ry

o

B 8883, Sep-16-03 10

KRASKIN, LESSE & COSSON, LLC
ATToRNEYS AT L AW
TELECOMMURIGATIONS WIANAGBMENT CONSULTANTS

. Suire 520 Telephone {202) 296-8890

Telecopier (202) 296-8893

July 23, 2003

OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Interconnection, Humbsring and Mandates

Verizon Wireless
2785 Mitehell Dr

ve

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Dear Ms. Godfrey!:

Our firm represents severnl Joca! exchange carriers that have reczived comespondence
from Verizon Wirsless regarding number portability.' Having analyzed the leters and
accompanying forins (collectively, the Verizon Wireless mailings™) sent to these companies, we

question whether
if the meilings we
provider portabili

he mailings constitute & valid request for number portability. Moreover, cven
re sufficient, the Verizon Wirelose corregpondence does not request service
y that would enable customers of these LECE to retain their existing telephone

numbers “at the s

The maili
number portabilit
by Verizon Wirel
for this purpose.
informetion indi
lctter. Accordingl

discrete geographi

¢ location™ gs the Act and FCC Rules require”

gs seek only switch information rather than request the implementatior of
) The precess of responding to the information reguest has been “simplified”
85 by allowing carriers to updats the attached form, which hes bezn provided
is attachment is comprised of & genenic form with no carmier or masket
ted and = spreadsheet containing the switch information referenced in the
, the mailing fails to “specifically request portability” and “identify the
ares” as required by FCC Rules.* Furthermore, although the generic form

1] & list of these c?mpnnics is attached.

? See 47US.C. §

153(30); 47 C.F.R. § 52.21(k),

* According to the letter, the purpose of the mailing ic pursuant to a specific FOC Rule which

requines carriers to

number poriability
iist have either res
behalf,

provide, upon request, “a list of their switches for which provisioning of
has been requested (and therefore provided).” The carriers on the attached
ponded to this information request directly or we are reaponding on their

¢ See In the Matter of Numbering Resource Optimization, Implementation of the Lacal
Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Telephone Number Poriabilty:

Page 2
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‘Sent By: company;

202 296 8883, Sep-18-03 1 1PM;

Ms. Lings Godfrey
July 23, 2003
Page 2

specifics the date of the request as May 19, 2003, many of the letiers are dated May 28, 2003
with postmask dates well into ths month of June. Accordingly, if the meiling was intended w0
constituie 2 request for « LEC, which curtently it not number portable-capable, {0 implement
number poriebility by November 24, 2003, the request, in these instances, was not timely made.’

The mailing fails to indicate whether Verizon Wircless provides service within the
companies’ respective LEC service sreas. The rules gpecify that number ponability is required
only if requested by “another telecommuaications carrier in areas int which that
{elscommunications carrier is operating or plans (o operate.”™ Furthermore, for most of the
companics, thert is no local interconnection in place between Yerizon Wireless and the LEC,
demonstrating the absence of Verizon Wirciess' local presence and any indication of s “plans to

operate” within

The Act
that enables the

the aroz. -

and the FCC have defined the obligation of 2 LEC to provide number portability
“wyers of telecommunication services to retain, at the same locgtion, existing

telecommunications nurnbers without impaimment of quality, relisbility, o convenicnce when

* switching from

¢ ielecommunicstions carrier to enother,”” 1f you have facts to indicate that

Verizon Wirclegs plans 1o ensure that the customer reteine his/her telephone number “at the same
Jocation” pleese provide ug with those facts and we will regviluate our ansysis of the Verizon
Wircless mques'Lon the basis of these facts,

While we and our clients recognize that pursuant to Section 252 of the Acl, carriers are
free to “negntia' and enter into & binding agrecment with the reguesting telecommunications
carmier or carriens without regard 10 the stendands set forth in subsections (b} and (¢} of Section
251."8 pug clients &t this time has no need or desire to negotiate an agreement that gocz beyond

Page 3/5

A e

Fourtk Report .-_er’ Order in CC Docket No, 99-200 and CC Docket No. 95-116, and Fourth
Further Notice §f Proposeit Rulemaking in CC Dackei Ne. $7-209, CC Dockei Nos, 99-200, 95-
g, 95-116 (rel, fune 18, 2003) at pars. 10 {“Reguesting telecomsmunications camierns must
specifically regyest portability, identify the discrete gengraphic arez covered by the request, and
provide 5 tentative date by which the camrier sxpesis to utifize number ponability 1o port
progpective cusiomers”). ‘

5. See 47 C.F.R|§ 52.23(6)2)iv).
¢ 47 C.F.R. § 52.23(c).

7 47U.8.C. § 153(30) (emphasis supplisd); 47 C.F.R. § 52.21(k) (emphasis supplied). The FCC
has distinguished this "service provider portability” from “location portability,” e much different

forr of portability that the RCC has detefmincd is not required by statute. “Location portability”

is defined as “the ability of users of telecommunications services to retain existing
selecommunications numbers without irapaisment of quality, reliability, or convenience When

meving from orie physicet lacerien 1o pagther” 47 C.ER. § 52.21(1) {emphasis supplied).

Y 47 US.C §2p2{a)(1).
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Ms. Linds Godfrey
July 23, 20603
Pape 3

the standards the FOC hes ot forth pursuln! v Section 251, Agnotad, the ;,:;ogmpbiv porabiliry
that would msul£ from the Verizon Wireless request has not been roquiret by the PCC under
Section 251,

Again, we would be pleased 1o review sny additional facts Yerizon Wireiess may offer to
demonstrate tha ite request is not for geographic aumber poriability.

Sincerely,

Yraskin, Lesse & Cosson, LLC

By /;, [ﬂr,gif

7(

Attwchment

Fage 2/5
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Sent By:

company; =

Armstrong Telgphone Company of New York
Ben Lomand Rural Tcicphone Cooperative, Inc.
Bentleyville Telephone Company '

Big Sendy Telckom

Canby Telephope Association

Cescade Utilitigs, lnc.

Cley County Rural Telephone Cooperahw.‘ Inc.
Cancord ;clc,,}nonc Company

Deerfield Farmisrs’ Telephone Compasy.
Egyptian Comspunications Services, Inc,
Eflijay Telephane Company :
Haneock Rurali Telephone Corporation |
Lsurct Hightend Telsphone Company
Madison Riverl Communications

bty
o
o
w
o
©
o
[

Marianne-Soenery Hill Telophone Co.

Nelson Teteph
Nextgen Tolep
Nowuh Centrel

North Pennsy)

Nﬂrﬂ‘l © a!-[sb‘uf!'
HNorth Siste Tl

bne Cooperative

hong inc,

I'e!epho’m Cooperalive, Inc
-anie Teiephone Company
ch Telophione Company
lephons Company

Orweli Teiephipne Cotnjany

Oteleo Teleph
Battersonville
Piedmont Rus
Eio Viegin Tej

Ringyoid Telent

SBI Data, Inc.
Smithvilie Teiep
Tacomic Telept
Tolepak MNet

Sne LLC
Telephone Company

syt Telephone Coeperative, Inc

epnom e.,cmpm., , Inc.
hone Compeny

cphone Company, inc,
hone Corporation
stwirks, Inc. .

The h‘ igdieburgh Telephone Company:
West Caroiing Rura) Teiephons
Wt:s{ Wigconsin Communications Sy"mms, fnc.

TCOR




